
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/010009-2021 

Opportunity

Provision of Liaison and Diversion Services in
Herefordshire, Worcestershire, Shropshire, Coventry
and Warwickshire

NHS England

F21: Social and other specific services – public contracts

Contract notice

Notice reference: 2021/S 000-010009

Published: 7 May 2021, 4:06pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS England

Anglesey House, Towers Business Park, Wheelhouse Road

Rugeley

WS15 1UL

Contact

Sarah Groves

Email

sarah.groves4@nhs.net

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/010009-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/010009-2021
mailto:sarah.groves4@nhs.net


Page 2 to 8

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG24 - Staffordshire CC

National registration number

na

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.england.nhs.uk

Buyer's address

https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/68205

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://uk.eu-supply.com/login.asp?B=agcsu

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://uk.eu-supply.com/login.asp?B=agcsu

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

https://www.england.nhs.uk
https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/68205
https://uk.eu-supply.com/login.asp?B=agcsu
https://uk.eu-supply.com/login.asp?B=agcsu


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Provision of Liaison and Diversion Services in Herefordshire, Worcestershire, Shropshire,
Coventry and Warwickshire

Reference number

AG20018

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85140000 - Miscellaneous health services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Arden & GEM CSU, acting on behalf of NHS England invites suitably qualified and
experienced healthcare providers including third sector organisations, social enterprise and
other providers to provide Liaison and Diversion Services for Shropshire and Telford,
Herefordshire, Worcestershire (Lot 1) and Coventry and Warwickshire (Lot 2).

Organisations wishing to submit a bid will need to register on the Arden GEM EU Supply
website and complete the ITT documentation at the following location: https://uk.eu-
supply.com/login.asp?B=UK

The ITT documentation should be completed by the closing date of 14:00hrs on 25 June
2021. The ITT reference is 44184.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £15,959,057

II.1.6) Information about lots

https://uk.eu-supply.com/login.asp?B=UK
https://uk.eu-supply.com/login.asp?B=UK


Page 4 to 8

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

Tenders may be submitted for all lots

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Shropshire and Telford, Herefordshire and Worcestershire

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85140000 - Miscellaneous health services
85100000 - Health services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKG22 - Shropshire CC
UKG21 - Telford and Wrekin
UKG12 - Worcestershire
UKG11 - Herefordshire, County of

Main site or place of performance

West Midlands

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Liaison and Diversion (L&D) is a process whereby people of all ages passing through the
criminal justice system are assessed and those with mental health concerns, learning
disabilities, substance misuse problems and other vulnerabilities are identified as soon as
possible in the justice pathway.

The L&D Service provides early intervention for vulnerable people as they come to the
attention of the criminal justice system. The service should provide a prompt response to
concerns raised by the police, probation service, youth offending teams or court staff and
provide critical information to decision-makers in the justice system, in real-time, when it



Page 5 to 8

comes to charging and sentencing these vulnerable people. The L&D Service shall act as a
point of referral and provide assertive follow up for these vulnerable people, to ensure that
they can access and be supported to attend treatment and rehabilitation appointments. The
service should provide;

• An exemplary and comprehensive screening and multi-disciplinary assessment service for
all eligible identified individuals

• To operate within a robust clinical operating framework

• To provide high quality information to key decision makers in youth and criminal justice
agencies, including the police, courts, Crown Prosecution Service (CPS), probation and
Youth Offending Teams (YOTs) and youth offending services.

• To secure referrals into mainstream health and social care services, voluntary sector
organisations and other relevant interventions and support services.

• To support individuals to engage with treatment or support services.

The contract duration will be from 1st April 2022 to the 31st March 2025 with the
commissioner having the option to extend for a further two years. The total contract value for
the five-year period is £9,309,810

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £9,309,810

II.2.7) Duration of the contract or the framework agreement

Start date

1 April 2022

End date

31 March 2027

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description



Page 6 to 8

II.2.1) Title

Coventry and Warwickshire

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85100000 - Health services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKG33 - Coventry
UKG13 - Warwickshire

Main site or place of performance

West Midlands

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Liaison and Diversion (L&D) is a process whereby people of all ages passing through the
criminal justice system are assessed and those with mental health concerns, learning
disabilities, substance misuse problems and other vulnerabilities are identified as soon as
possible in the justice pathway.

The L&D Service provides early intervention for vulnerable people as they come to the
attention of the criminal justice system. The service should provide a prompt response to
concerns raised by the police, probation service, youth offending teams or court staff and
provide critical information to decision-makers in the justice system, in real-time, when it
comes to charging and sentencing these vulnerable people. The L&D Service shall act as a
point of referral and provide assertive follow up for these vulnerable people, to ensure that
they can access and be supported to attend treatment and rehabilitation appointments. The
service should provide;

• An exemplary and comprehensive screening and multi-disciplinary assessment service for
all eligible identified individuals

• To operate within a robust clinical operating framework



Page 7 to 8

• To provide high quality information to key decision makers in youth and criminal justice
agencies, including the police, courts, Crown Prosecution Service (CPS), probation and
Youth Offending Teams (YOTs) and youth offending services.

• To secure referrals into mainstream health and social care services, voluntary sector
organisations and other relevant interventions and support services.

• To support individuals to engage with treatment or support services.

The contract duration will be from 1st April 2022 to the 31st March 2025 with the
commissioner having the option to extend for a further two years. The total contract value for
the five-year period is £6,649,247

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £6,649,247

II.2.7) Duration of the contract or the framework agreement

Start date

1 April 2022

End date

31 March 2027

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 8 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

25 June 2021

Local time

2:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Arden & GEM Commissioning Support Unit

Derby

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract or the framework agreement
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract or the framework agreement
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2024-05-19T23:13:55+0100
	TCPDF




